

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----X

JA LEE KAO,

Index No.: 654411/2021

Plaintiff,

MOTION SEQUENCE NO. 5

-against-

ONYX RENEWABLE PARTNERS L.P., ORP
JOINT HOLDINGS GP LLC, BLACK ONYX
INVESTMENTS, LLC, BILAL KHAN, AND
JONATHAN MAXWELL,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF ONYX RENEWABLE PARTNERS L.P. IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

MORGAN, LEWIS, & BOCKIUS LLP

Melissa D. Hill
David A. McManus
Lucas D. Hakkenberg
101 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10178
Telephone: 212.309.6000
Fax: 212.309.6001

*Attorneys for Attorneys for Defendant
Onyx Renewable Partners L.P.*

February 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET THE HIGH STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	7
A. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	7
i. Plaintiff’s Employment Agreement Does Not Provide For Payment Of Attorney’s Fees During The Pendency Of This Action.....	7
ii. Onyx’s Obligation To Pay Plaintiff’s Attorney’s Fees Is Limited By The Plain Language Of Her Employment Agreement	8
iii. Onyx’s Obligation To Pay Attorney’s Fees Is Cabined By The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	12
iv. Onyx Is Not Obligated To Pay Plaintiff’s Attorney’s Fees To Seek Attorney’s Fees	13
v. Onyx Has Not Waived Any Rights Under The Employment Agreement	14
vi. Plaintiff Fails To Provide Evidence To Support Her Request For Fees	16
B. Plaintiff Fails To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	19
C. The Balance Of The Equities Favor Onyx.....	20
V. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THROUGH AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE IS IMPROPER	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u><i>Armbruster v. Gipp,</i></u> <u>103 A.D.2d 1014 (4th Dep't 1984)</u>	22
<u><i>Ashland LLC v. Samuel J. Heyman 1981 Continuing Tr. for Heyman,</i></u> <u>2020 WL 6582958 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020)</u>	11
<u><i>Bantum v. New Castle Cnty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass'n,</i></u> <u>21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)</u>	14
<u><i>Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC,</i></u> <u>2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009)</u>	12
<u><i>Bergin v. McCloskey,</i></u> <u>2008 WL 4662378 (Del. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 22, 2008)</u>	13
<u><i>Berman v. TRG Waterfront Lender, LLC,</i></u> <u>181 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep't 2020)</u>	19
<u><i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Union Pac. Corp.,</i></u> <u>2017 WL 5606953 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2017)</u>	10
<u><i>Danenberg v. Fittracks, Inc.,</i></u> <u>58 A.3d 991 (Del. Ch. 2012)</u>	17
<u><i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.,</i></u> <u>2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006)</u>	8
<u><i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,</i></u> <u>829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)</u>	13, 14
<u><i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,</i></u> <u>829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)</u>	18
<u><i>Ficus Invs., Inc. v. Priv. Cap. Mgmt., LLC,</i></u> <u>61 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2009)</u>	6
<u><i>Flynn v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.,</i></u> <u>2005 WL 1538337 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2005)</u>	7
<u><i>Kaloyeros v. Fort Schuyler Management Corporation,</i></u> <u>157 A.D.3d 1152 (3d Dep't 2018)</u>	6, 20
<u><i>Kleinberg v. Radian Group, Inc.,</i></u> <u>2003 WL 22420501 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2003)</u>	9

L Series, L.L.C. v. Holt,
571 S.W.3d 864 (Tex. App. 2019) 8

Lau v. Lai,
43 Misc. 3d 1220(A) (Sup. Ct., Kings County 2014)..... 16

Lennox Indus., Inc. v. All. Compressors LLC,
2021 WL 4958254 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2021)..... 14, 15, 16

Lillis v. AT & T Corp.,
904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 10, 12

Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC,
913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 7

Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.,
854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... 12

Rosa Hair Stylists, Inc. v. Jaber Food Corp.,
218 A.D.2d 793 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... 6, 7

SportsChannel Am. Assocs. v. Nat’l Hockey League,
186 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 1992)..... 21
